In the Matter Of:
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE

PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD
January 26, 2021

ACRS

Accurate Court Reporting Services, Inc.
www.accuratecorp.com
631-331-3753




PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

2
3 VI LLAGE OF FARM NGDALE
4 PLANNI NG BOARD
5 AND
6 ARCHI TECTURAL REVI EW BOARD MEETI NG
7
8 January 26, 2021
9 7:00 P.M
10
11 Due to the Novel Coronavirus (COVID 19) Pandenic and
12 recent Executive Orders issued by the Governor, the
13 Vil l age of Farm ngdal e, Pl anning Board and
14 Architectural Review Board Meeting was hel d
15 electronically via Zoom Wbi nar .
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25 ACCURATE COURT REPORTI NG SERVI CE, | NC.

866- 388- 2277 I nfo@ccuratecorp.com 631-331-3753

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

~N oo o1 b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES:

CRAI G RCSASCO - Chai r man

JOAN FLAUMENBAUM - Board nenber
CHARLES GOSLI NE - Board nenber

M CHAEL MANCHI N - Board nenber
STEVE FELLMAN - Buil di ng | nspect or,

Vil l age of Farm ngdal e

KEVI N WOOD - Zoom Moder at or

Page 2

| ncor por at ed

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 3

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21

CRAI G ROSASCO  This is the
Pl anni ng Board and Architectural Review
Board here in the Village of Farm ngdal e.
Wth us tonight is fell ow board nenbers
Chuck CGosline. Also with us is M chael
Manchi n and Joan Fl aunenbaum and we' ve got
a stenographer joining us.

On tonight's agenda, we've got
three applications.

Before we get into that, we are
going to go to the Pl edge of Allegiance.
"' m hopi ng that Board Menber, M chael
Manchin, will take us out.

And, Kevin, if you' d be so kind to
just insert good Ad dory for us, M chael
wi Il wal k us through the Pl edge of
Al | egi ance.

KEVI N WOOD:  Ckay, standby. Let ne
get the best Anerican Flag | can. | Iike
the ones that are waving. Those are the
best kind. And standby.

Ckay, we are ready.

M CHAEL MANCHI N: Ready?

(WHEREUPON, the assenbl age recited

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 4

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21
the Pl edge of Allegiance, after which the
follow ng transpired:)

M CHAEL MANCHI N: And, kindly, a
monent of silence for the soldiers and the
frontline workers and the police officers
that got severely hurt or died in
protection of our country. God Bl ess
Ameri ca.

(WHEREUPON, a nonent of silence was
observed by the assenbl age, after which
the follow ng transpired:)

CRAI G ROSASCO Al set. Thank
you, M chael.

So, as aforenentioned, we've got
three itens on the agenda tonight. Before
we go into the agenda, | know that all of
ny fellow board nenbers have reviewed the
232 minutes -- 232 pages of mnutes from
our last hearing, from Decenber 22nd. Can
| get soneone to put forward a notion so
that those m nutes can be approved and
adopt ed.

CHARLES GOSLINE: 1'll nmake a

notion to accept the m nutes.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 5

1 1-26-21

2 CRAI G ROCSASCO. Do we have a

3 second?

4 JOAN FLAUMENBAUM 1'I1l second.

5 CRAI G ROSASCO: Al those in favor?
6 (WHEREUPON, there was a unani nous,
7 affirmative vote of the board nenbers

8 present.)

9 CRAI G RCSASCO:  Excel | ent.

10 So as we nove forward wth this,
11 the first application on the agenda

12 tonight is 449 Main Street, which is

13 Fi tness On Mai n.

14 Kevin, if there is soneone here --
15 |l et me just check the attendees -- present
16 on that application --

17 KEVIN WOOD: Do you see four

18 peopl e?

19 CRAI G ROSASCG Yeah, | do.
20 KEVIN WOOD: And | have the hands
21 raised, so I'll bring themin, if you'd
22  like.
23 CRAI G RCSASCO  Absol utely, bring
24 them i n.
25 KEVIN WOOD:  All right. And |

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21
beli eve Elissa al ways shares the screen on
her own accord. |If she needs help, let ne
know.

CRAI G RCSASCO  Great.

KEVIN WOOD: Asking to unnmute both
parties. Standby.

CRAI G ROSASCO. Thank you.

KEVIN WOOD:  Anybody with YouTube
on, you should | ower that vol une and/or
cl ose the w ndow.

ELI SSA KYLE: 1'l|l share ny screen
and describe the project and then | guess
I f you have any questions...

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Excellent. |If you
can, just state your nane, for the record.

ELI SSA KYLE: Onh, sure. M nane's
Elissa Kyle. Ofice address is 24
Wbodbi ne Avenue, Suite 2, in Northport,
New Yor K.

CRAI G ROSASCO  And just state the
applicant so we --

ELI SSA KYLE: Yeah, the project is
Fitness On Main, which is at 449 Main
Street.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 6



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 7

1 1-26-21

2 CRAI G ROSASCO. Excellent. Tell us
3 about it.

4 ELI SSA KYLE: Sure. [I'mgoing to
5 share ny screen. Ch, it says host

6 di sabl ed screen shari ng.

7 Kevin, do you have it to pull up?
8 | saw it was on the Village website.

9 KEVIN WOOD: Go ahead. |'m going
10 to fix that. Go ahead.

11 ELI SSA KYLE: You're going to fix
12 that, okay. I'll try again.

13 kay, here we go.

14 kay. So this is alittle further
15 down Main Street, the forner dance studio.
16 Proposing to renove the box sign that's
17 currently there and replace it with a

18 carved sign that's white background, bl ack
19 dunbbells, silver leaf for the bar across
20 the m ddl e and turquoise lettering, and
21 also install a blade sign on the existing
22 bracket that's at the upper left there.
23 Install two goosenecks. W're going to
24 have to check the installation because of
25 the architecture of the building with the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 8

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21
-- you know, it's got a masonry facade --
just make sure that they can be affixed to
this surface and, too, because of the
di vi der down the m ddle and al so a bl ack
awning with the profile to match next door
and lettering with just the address and
phone nunber with the font to match the
| ogo, Fitness On Main.

So the proposed sign is nine feet
wide and a little -- three-foot-three tall
at the tallest part -- it's alittle
narrower in the mddle. And the bl ade
sign is proposed at four feet |ong, 18
i nches high, which | believe is the
| ar gest al | owed under code because they're
set back fromthe street a bit once the --
have sone visible presence since that
whol e building kind of is a bit hidden
fromview as you' re approaching fromthe
north. So -- if you have any questions
or...

STEVE FELLMAN: If | may, Elissa,

t hose are transom panels on a veneer --

the facade there --

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21

ELI SSA KYLE: Right.

STEVE FELLMAN:  ( Conti nui ng) - -
they're not going to be able to attach it
to the panel itself. You're going to have
to attach it to the silver mullions. |If

you |l ook at the signs to the left and the

right --

ELI SSA KYLE: kay.

STEVE FELLMAN: (Conti nui ng) --
they're attached to that -- that
mul l'ion --

ELI SSA KYLE: Uh- hum

STEVE FELLMAN. (Conti nuing) --
yeah, those panels aren't really
structural, they're just --

ELI SSA KYLE: Yeah, that's |ike --
| didn't have a cl ose-up detail of what
was happening there. | nean would it al so
be possi ble maybe to attach it to whatever
the sign it's being bracketed to, because
If there's |like a bracket behind the sign
to mount it on that or...

STEVE FELLMAN:  Yeah, exactly.

Again -- again, the sign -- everything's

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 9



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21

going to have the bracket back to the --
t hose silver --

ELI SSA KYLE: Right.

STEVE FELLMAN:  ( Conti nui ng) --
(1 naudi bl e)

ELI SSA KYLE: The al um nium - -

STEVE FELLMAN. Yeah.

ELI SSA KYLE: (Continuing) -- ribs

there. Ckay.

STEVE FELLMAN:  Yup.

ELI SSA KYLE: Instead of the blue
panels. Ckay.

STEVE FELLMAN:  Yup.

ELI SSA KYLE: Al right, so then
they have to have the electrician take a
| ook and see exactly how t he
installation's going to happen there
(i naudi bl e due to cross-tal k anong the
parties) prior to ordering.

STEVE FELLMAN: They can run the
wres, you know, up and down on those --
those nullions would be -- with a silver
-- you know, gal vani zed pipe that they

have, too. They'll just blend in.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 10



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 11

1 1-26-21

2 ELI SSA KYLE: Ckay.

3 STEVE FELLMAN: You won't even see
4  it.

5 ELI SSA KYLE: Okay. The only thing
6 IS, is because of the length of the sign

7 and the spacing of those nmullions, if we

8 put them on the outer ones, they're going
9 to be kind of over the dunbbells and not
10 over the words. | think actually they do
11 make a light -- where it's a single nount,
12 but then it has a bracket armat the end
13 with two light fixtures on it where --

14 STEVE FELLMAN:  Yup.

15 ELI SSA KYLE: (Continuing) -- would
16 t hat be acceptabl e?

17 STEVE FELLMAN: Yeah, that's a good
18 | dea because it's kind of --

19 CRAI G RCSASCO.  Yeah, that's a

20 better idea. Munt it on the m ddle.

21 STEVE FELLMAN:. Yeah, | |ike that
22 and it will illumnate the dunbbells on

23  each end.

24 ELI SSA KYLE: Ckay. Yeah, | think
25 we did sonething simlar on one of the --

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21
Qutierrez's Deli or sonething on Conklin
where it was a doubl e bracketed, single
fixture. Ckay.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Elissa, the only
concern | have with the application was
that the -- the blade sign is just -- in
square inches it's in excess of the
perm ssi bl e anount .

ELI SSA KYLE: Is it? | thought --
| thought we were allowed up to six square
feet.

CRAI G ROSASCO Seven hundred and
twenty square inches.

ELI SSA KYLE: kay.

CHARLES GOSLINE: So what did we
say -- 40 inches.

ELI SSA KYLE: Ckay. W can --

CRAI G ROSASCO | 've got you at 864
with the current dinensions. You can go

40 by 18 and that'll put you right at 720.

ELI SSA KYLE: Ckay. Well -- or --
| mean the proportions would change so
maybe it mght -- hold on -- like 44 by 16
or sonething -- whatever --

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 12



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 13

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Ri ght.

ELI SSA KYLE: (Continuing) -- that
wor ks out on. Ckay.

CRAI G ROSASCO. I f you wanted to
get out further, certainly you can go to
44 and then just reduce the height of it.

ELI SSA KYLE: Right, just to
mai ntain the proportions. GCkay, S0 just
bring it down to 720 inches and then we're
good?

CHARLES GOSLI NE: Right.

CRAI G ROSASCO Ot herwi se on that,
| don't have any concerns.

Anybody el se on the Board have any
guestions regarding this application?

CHARLES GOSLINE: No. |'d be happy
to make a notion to accept the Fitness On
Main Street as presented with the
exception of reducing the blade sign, and
wor ki ng out the goosenecks and attachnents
to the buil ding.

CRAI G ROSASCO. Do we have a
second?

M CHAEL MANCHI N: | second the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21

not i on.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  All those in favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a unani nous,
affirmati ve vote of the Board nenbers
present.)

CRAI G RCSASCO  Mdtion passes.

Thank you, Elissa. Nice job.

ELI SSA KYLE: Thank you.

JOAN FLAUMENBAUM  Thank you.

CHARLES GOSLINE: 1t | ooks nice.
Good | uck.

ELI SSA KYLE: Thank you.

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Good luck with

ELI SSA KYLE: | just have a quick
guestion. |If | nake these changes and
resubmt the drawings, will the permt
t hen be issued?

CRAI G RCSASCO:  Yeah.

ELI SSA KYLE: O do we have to get
you guys to | ook at it again?

CRAI G ROSASCO.  No.

ELI SSA KYLE: Ckay, so just make

t hose changes, resubmt and we're good to

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 14



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 15

1 1-26-21

2 go.

3 CRAI G RCSASCO  You're good to go.
4 ELI SSA KYLE: Awesone. Thank you.
5 CRAI G ROSASCO  Yup, no probl em

6 * * * *

7 CRAI G RCSASCO Al right, so next
8 on the agenda is -- Elissa, are you on any
9 other files this evening? | think you're
10 on one; right?

11 ELI SSA KYLE: Yes, I'mon the 166
12 Ful t on.

13 CRAI G ROSASCO Gkay. And is there
14 anybody here fromthe 125 Secat ogue, which
15 Is the Nunzi's?

16 KEVIN WOOD: Wl l, why don't we ask
17 themto raise their hand.

18 Taking a | ook. Two people to your
19 right, on attendees.

20 Ask again, please, if you would,

21 Craig.

22 CRAI G ROSASCO:  Yeah, if there are
23 any -- the applicants in regards to the

24 Nunzi's application, for 125 Secatogue, if
25 they're here, they can raise their hand.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21

KEVI N WOOD: Rai se the Zoom hand,
that is.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Correct.

KEVIN WOCD: So that's not --

CRAI G ROSASCO. Al right. Wy
don't we address -- we've got Elissa on,
why don't we address Washville?

ELI SSA KYLE: kay.

CRAI G ROSASCO  And, once agai n,
this is in regards to the application of
166 Fulton Avenue. This application,
toni ght, |ast appeared on the cal endar
back on Novenber 24th, at which tine
not hi ng was approved and the notion was
tabl ed and we had asked for a rendering of
bot h the nonunent sign and the buil ding
sign and | believe those have been
provided for all of our reviewthis
eveni ng.

And Elissa, once again, if you
could just state your nane and the site of
the application as to where the property
is |ocated. W can go into the specifics.

ELI SSA KYLE: Sure. M nane's

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 16



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 17

1 1-26-21

2 Eli ssa Kyle. The property is at 166

3 Fulton Street and the business name is

4 Washvi |l | e Car Wash.

5 Ckay, share ny screen again?

6 KEVI N WOOD:  Yes.

7 ELI SSA KYLE: kay. So after the
8 | ast one, there was a few nodifications

9 that were requested. One was to shrink
10 the size to -- we reduced the size of the
11 I sland and to push the nonunent sign back
12 alittle bit further so that it was ten
13 feet fromthe back of the curb, was ny

14 under st andi ng.

15 So we went out into the field,

16 neasured it out, tape neasure, and

17 rel ocated it based on that. So you can
18 see here that ten feet back fromthis --
19 you know, the front of the sidewal k back
20 to the curb. The new dinensions, it's a
21 five-foot-six wide sign. Before it was
22 seven foot. So it's 18 inches smaller.
23 Proportion, we added a second set of

24 lights to illumnate it. The other -- and
25 we swtched to the blue posts -- the post

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 18

1 1-26-21

2 of the masonry piers which kind of took up
3 a lot of space -- but proximtely

4 presented visibility issues.

5 And then the sign on the building,
6 we reduced to -- it was ten foot before.

7 W reduced to nine feet. Apparently,

8 initially, we had not accurately | ocated

9 t he garage door because when the project

10 started there was a big awni ng encl osure.
11 |"msure you're famliar with that bright
12 bl ue encl osure that kind of covered

13 everything up. So we didn't -- we didn't
14 have a neasurenent there. W've gone

15 back, renmeasured. W have an accurate

16 neasur enent bet ween the peopl e door --

17 let's call it -- and the garage door. So
18 reduce it to nine foot. The applicant

19 hesitated to reduce it further. Because

20 it's so far back fromthe road, they want
21 to make sure it's visible. It is curved
22 at the edge, so it's not -- you know, it's

23 only close to the trimin one spot. W
24 think there's enough roomaround it. But

25 we wanted to nmake sure it was stil

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21
visible fromthe street. You know, people
drive very fast on that road. Wnted to
make sure -- you know, they saw it before
t hey passed it, but --

CRAI G ROSASCO.  You're not going to
| ook.

ELI SSA KYLE: So | believe that was
all the nodifications that were requested.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Was there an issue
wi th the vacuuns or was that sol ved?

ELI SSA KYLE: As far as the new
vacuuns in the back and the neighbor -- |
thi nk they were tal king about dealing with
that on a separate application. | don't
-- | think that that --

CRAI G ROSASCO.  That's correct.

ELI SSA KYLE: W didn't want to
hold up the sign to deal with the vacuuns,
| believe, was ny recollection.

CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Okay, but the
vacuuns on the side were part of the
original. |Is that what it is?

ELI SSA KYLE: Ah --

CHARLES GOSLINE: The side of the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 19



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21
-- on the west side of the car wash, those
were included; right? And the ones in the
back -- was a question -- | think.

ELI SSA KYLE: | don't recall. | do
not get involved in the vacuum stuff.
|'ve just focused exclusively on the
si gnage, so...

STEVE FELLMAN: Again, we -- we
gave her perm ssion for the vacuuns in
front of the building itself. W did not
want themto do anything past the buil ding
where they're tal king about taking down
that -- kind of shed kind of structure --

CHARLES GOSLINE:  Ri ght.

STEVE FELLMAN. (Conti nuing) --
what ever -- because that's going to inpact
down to the -- to the residential to the
east there. W thought any of that shoul d
cone before the Planning Board. W do not
have that application yet, but we thought
-- you know, again, we only let that go
because we're in the mddle of COVID so
t hey get sonething going, but we didn't
want anything that would i npact the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 20



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 21

1 1-26-21

2 nei ghbors to happen w thout the Pl anning

3 Board's i nput.

4 M CHAEL MANCHI N: Elissa, was there
5 any sign nounted by the conpany indicating
6 no left turn there?

7 ELI SSA KYLE: Onh, yes. | forgot.

8 Yeah, we did -- we did add that to the

9 site plan on the second to | ast page. Had
10 a right turn only sign, exiting out that
11 side of the property.

12 M CHAEL MANCHI N: Today | passed by
13 there. Just for curiosity, | drove in

14 there to buy a lottery ticket, and as |

15 exited, you know, | noticed they had a 99
16 cent sign up there where that is. | don't
17 know what it was about, but as you exit

18 the prem se there, the car wash, it's very
19 obstructed to traffic there.

20 CRAI G RCSASCO:  Yeah.

21 M CHAEL MANCHI N: Very obstructed.
22 ELI SSA KYLE: Yeah. Well, we wll
23 be adding a right turn only sign there

24  just to nmake sure and -- | believe this --
25 t he proposed nonunent sign is further back

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21
than the sign that they currently have,
because their current island stops pretty
much where this sign wll start. So this
sign will be further away fromtraffic
than what's there currently.

STEVE FELLMAN. Elissa, I'mjust --
I'"'mlooking at this now That ten foot,
that al nost | ooks like that island is past
the property Iine. None of it can be past
the property I|ine.

ELI SSA KYLE: Well, the existing
island is there. W were just extending
it back fromwhere -- leaving the front
edges (i naudi bl e)

STEVE FELLMAN: That's -- that's an
easenent -- that's an easenent for the
Village and the State. 1In this case, it
woul d be the State.

ELI SSA KYLE: Ckay.

STEVE FELLMAN: You're not all owed
anything built on that State property.
It's gotta --

ELI SSA KYLE: Ckay.

STEVE FELLMAN: (Continuing) -- at

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 22



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 23

1-26-21
| east -- back to the property |ine.

ELI SSA KYLE: Ckay. W can't
really push the back end -- inner end back
further because it starts to interfere
wth traffic flow So it'll just have to
be propped a little bit shorter. That's
all right.

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  The ot her
question is, during this transition
period, what they're going to nodify this
-- is it okay for themto post signs |ike
t hey're doing now with 99 cent specials,
what ever is up there?

STEVE FELLMAN: Is it okay?
Tenporary signs are supposed to be cleared
with us. Like all retailers, they just
kind of go crazy. W got to reel themin,
but --

ELI SSA KYLE: Ckay.

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  No, | nean, under
the circunstances, you know, it's a rough
econony out there. |'mnot taking away
fromthem but you know it |ooks |ike --

It | ooks cheap, let's put it that way.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21

ELI SSA KYLE: In the future, if
there's any sales or specials they need to
get clearage for the signage first; is
that correct?

STEVE FELLMAN: Correct.

ELI SSA KYLE: kay.

CRAI G ROSASCO. Al right, so as
|l ong as we're all on the sane page as to

where that nonunent area should start,

Eli ssa, you can -- | guess you're going to
have to rework the -- the configuring on
it.

ELI SSA KYLE: | nean it's -- the --

the nmonunent sign itself is, you know,
within the property |ines.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Ri ght.

ELI SSA KYLE: It's just the, you
know, the planting area. So we would just
| ose like 18 inches of planting area.

STEVE FELLMAN:. Ri ght.

CHARLES GOSLINE: That's not too
bad because we want to keep that planing
| ow so the line of sight is -- you have a

good note in there --

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 24



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 25

1 1-26-21

2 STEVE FELLMAN: Exactly.

3 CHARLES GOSLI NE:  (Conti nui ng) --
4 it's a matter of whether or not they're
5 going to followit -- landscaping to be
6 | ow enough not to block sight Iines from
7 the driver --

8 ELI SSA KYLE: Right.

9 CHARLES GOSLINE: (Continuing) --
10 so | think that's probably --

11 ELI SSA KYLE: Well, also, | nean
12 they're not going to want to bl ock their
13 own signage either. So they don't want
14 the | andscaping to be too tall --

15 CHARLES GOSLINE: Right. W want
16 it to be | ow

17 ELI SSA KYLE: Yeah.

18 JOAN FLAUVENBAUM  The i mage shown
19 as a rose bush -- and back then they're
20 pretty unmeldy -- so is that just for,
21 you know - -

22 ELI SSA KYLE: That was just a --
23 the software | use, they have a |imted
24 library of what types of inmges you can
25 copy, paste, out of their library, and |

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 26

1 1-26-21

2 just kind of picked sonething that | ooked
3 ni ce because |I didn't have nmuch to choose
4 from \Watever it would be, | nean -- you
5 know, there are some of those |ike

6 | ow- grown knock out roses that are pretty
7 har dy, but you know, it could be --

8 it's --

9 STEVE FELLMAN: | woul d recomend
10 sone gold tip pfitzers, junipers --

11 ELI SSA KYLE: Yeah, | was going to
12 say |ike a creeping juniper or sonething
13 woul d probably be appropriate there.

14 STEVE FELLMAN. That stays | ow and
15 it's green year 'round --

16 ELI SSA KYLE: Right.

17 STEVE FELLMAN. (Continuing) -- so
18 we don't lose it in the fall.

19 ELI SSA KYLE: Right and it's fairly
20 I ndestructible. Yes.

21 STEVE FELLMAN.  And it's

22 | ndestructible, yes.

23 JOAN FLAUMENBAUM  And it's

24 conpact.

25 ELI SSA KYLE: Yes.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 27

1 1-26-21

2 JOAN FLAUMENBAUM  Ckay, just...

3 ELI SSA KYLE: kay. Yeah, we can
4 t ake sone species that maybe we di scussed
5 for a good year and use them here as wel|.
6 Because there are simlar situations

7 t here, so...

8 STEVE FELLMAN: Exactly.

9 ELI SSA KYLE: Ckay.

10 M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Yeah, one nore
11 guesti on.

12 You know, on the side there where
13 they have the -- | call themlIike space
14  age vacuum centers --

15 ELI SSA KYLE: Yeah.

16 M CHAEL MANCHIN: That's what it
17 | ooks like. | nean | have no problemwth
18 it, but it's not really a conplenent to
19 the area, but, you know, | can live with
20 It nyself, but is there any plans to
21 shel ter that sonehow or --
22 ELI SSA KYLE: |'m not aware --
23 again, |I'mjust nmanagi ng the signage
24 stuff. | haven't been involved in any of
25 the other site plan issues as far as, you

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21
know, vacuuns or otherwise. | don't think
there's any plan to put anything over
them | do go and use the facility and |
know t here was di scussi on about the noise
of the vacuuns |ast tinme. These things
actually are remarkably quiet. | was
quite inpressed by that actually. But |
don't think there's a plan to encl ose them
in sonmething. | think that they need
access for people, you know, pulling in,
pul | i ng out.

M CHAEL MANCHI N: Does that --

El i ssa, that vacuum go to one central
vacuum - -

ELI SSA KYLE: | believe so, yeah.

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Yeah, that makes
It much quieter, yeah.

ELI SSA KYLE: Yeah. Because
there's only one notor, you know.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  All right. Does
anybody have any additional questions in
regards to this application?

CHARLES GOSLINE: No. Seens to be

finally there.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 28



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 29

1 1-26-21

2 CRAI G RCSASCO. M. Gosline, would
3 you like to nake a notion on this

4 application?

) CHARLES GOSLINE: | think M ke has
6 this under his -- | think M ke has got

7 this one.

8 STEVE FELLMAN: He's the |l ast one
9 at the site,

10 M CHAEL MANCHI N: | nmake a notion
11 that we approve the applications for the
12 Farm ngdal e (sic) Car Wash. And what do
13 we do; predicate it on the -- the forward
14 changes that wll be made through the

15 conpany? |Is that fine or --

16 STEVE FELLMAN: |'d nmake it

17 conditioned that the island that the

18 nonunment sign is in, has to be pushed back
19 to the property I|ine.
20 M CHAEL MANCHI N. Ckay, so | nmake a
21 notion that we -- we approve the
22 application based on the aforenentioned.
23 CRAI G RCSASCO  Very well. Do we
24 have a second?
25 CHARLES GOSLINE: 1'Il second it.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21

CRAI G ROSASCO. Al those in favor,
vot e aye.

JOAN FLAUVENBAUM  Aye.

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Aye.

CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Aye.

CRAI G ROSASCO. That's it. N ce
wor k, Elissa.

ELI SSA KYLE: Thank you. | just --
just to confirm just |ike the |ast one, |
make that change and we're good to go to
| ssue the permt? Ckay. Because |ast
time | thought that was the case but,
apparently --

CHARLES GOSLINE: | think the
Bui | di ng Departnent really wants to see
the island changed. So we want to get
that in the record.

ELI SSA KYLE: Ckay. | wll nake
t hat change and get it to you tonorrow
pr obabl y.

STEVE FELLMAN:  We do not want that
liability with the State out there.

CRAlI G RCSASCO: Ri ght.

ELI SSA KYLE: Gotcha. Ckay. Yeah,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 30



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 31

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

1-26-21

they are kind of sticklers about that.

STEVE FELLMAN: Yes, they are.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Great. Thank you,
Eli ssa.

ELI SSA KYLE: Al right, thank you.

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Thank you,
Eli ssa.

CRAI G RCSASCO.  And | ast but not
| east on the agenda, we go back to Nunzi's
which is the application submtted by
M chael Napolitano.

| f anybody's here on the Nunzi's
application, if you could raise your Zoom
hand, Kevin will gladly bring you into the
nmeet i ng.

KEVIN WOOD: No hands raised, M.
Chai r man.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Interesting.

(WHEREUPON, t here was
| ndeci pherabl e cross-tal k anong t he
parties present.)

M CHAEL MANCHI N: My question on

that -- you know, as I'mlooking at it,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21
you know, they're |ooking for a bl aded
sign and it has the black steel face
al um nium -- does there have to be a
border on that? Do you know? Sone kind
of border or just can be good enough |ike
t hat ?

CRAI G ROSASCO W woul d certainly
|i ke a border on it. |If they were here to
describe their type of sign, they've
selected "other” in their application,
whi ch requires an expl anation and they
haven't given us anything on it.

STEVE FELLMAN: M. Chair man,
they' re not about to open tonorrow, so if
-- just put nore next nonth, | don't see
any problem

CRAI G RCSASCO  Ckay, | have no
problemw th that.

So on the application regarding
Nunzi's, submtted by M chael Napolitano,
that application is going to be tabled.
They can resubmit and return to the
cal endar next nonth and maybe if -- Steve,

I f you speak to them maybe they can just

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 32



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21

provi de sone additional information
regardi ng the type of the sign and stuff
like that. O herwise, it mattered.

CHARLES GOSLI NE: And maybe even,
Steve, maybe pass al ong that we're | ooking
for a silver border.

STEVE FELLMAN: Sure. Yeah. |
don't have a problem

CRAI G ROSASCO.  That being said --
with that application being tabled for the
eveni ng, that would wap up our -- our
session this evening for the Pl anning
Board and Architectural Review Board.

Does anybody have anyt hi ng t hat
they'd like to add other than the notion
t o adj ourn?

CHARLES GOSLINE: 1'll nake a
notion to adj ourn.

JOAN FLAUMENBAUM  Second.

CRAI G ROSASCO: Al those in favor?

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Aye.

JOAN FLAUVENBAUM  Aye.

CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Aye.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Very good. Thank

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 33



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 34

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21
you, everybody.

JOAN FLAUMVENBAUM  Thank you.

M CHAEL MANCHI N: Nice week. Stay
saf e.

(WHEREUPON, the tine noted was
7:24 p.m)

(WHEREUPON, there was a
conversation unrelated to these
applications, after which the foll ow ng
transpired:)

STEVE FELLMAN:  Kevin, |I'm|l ooking
now on the -- the Zoomchat and | see a
Jeani ne (phonetic) Roland (phonetic) and a
Joe Stout (phonetic) ask for public
comment as wel | .

KEVIN WOOD: | woul d recommend you
reopen the neeting and ask if there is
public comment.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Kevin, | got a
guestion. | can see nine participants in
the bottom panel, but | don't see nine --

KEVI N WOOD:  Yeah, that's including
your seven. There are two attendees that

are still on with us --

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 35

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

1-26-21

CHARLES GOSLI NE: Ckay, but why
can't we see who else is on?

KEVIN WOOD: Craig sees the two
attendees; Joe Stout (phonetic) And Jean
Rol and (phonetic). And just to be
t horough, please do ask if there's public
comment that needs to happen on any of
t hese.

CRAI G ROSASCO. Very well. So, at
this stage, we're asking the two
partici pants that are attending, either
Jean or Joe, if they have any public
comment on any of the applications that
were put forward this evening. |If they
do, if they could raise their Zoom hand,
Kevin wll gladly bring theminto the
conver sati on.

(WHEREUPON, there was no response.)

KEVIN WOOD: No hands rai sed.

CRAI G RCSASCO.  No hands rai sed.
Excel | ent.

So we can adjourn as previously
di scussed.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Let's go -- 1'11

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 36

1 1-26-21

2 make the sanme notion again. Keep it the
3 sane.

4 M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Second the

5 mot i on.

6 CRAI G ROSASCO.  Very well. As

7 such, this official neeting tonight is

8 adj ourned until next nonth. W'I|l see you
9 all next nonth.

10 CHARLES GOSLI NE: Take care.

11 M CHAEL MANCHI N: Take care. Have
12 a nice week. Stay safe.

13 JOAN FLAUMVENBAUM  Be wel | .

14 M CHAEL MANCHI N: God bl ess.

15 STEVE FELLMAN:. Stay safe.

16 CRAI G RCSASCO  Thank you,

17 everybody. Bye-bye.

18 (WHEREUPON, this neeting was

19 concl uded.)

20 * * * *

21

22

23

24

25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021 Page 37

© 00 N oo o B~ w N

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

1-26-21
CERTI FI CATE
STATE OF NEW YORK )
S.S.:
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK )
I, LORRAINE D. BERARDI, a Notary
Public for and within the State of New
York, do hereby certify:
That the within transcript was
prepared by me and is a true and accurate
record of this hearing to the best of ny
ability,
| further certify that | amnot related to
any of the parties to this matter by blood or by
marriage and that | amin now way interested in the
outcome of any of these matters.
| N WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereunto set ny
hand this 22nd day of February , 2021.

Iorrm'ne ﬂ ) 6@2‘[{7‘([5

LORRAI NE D. BERARD

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

1-26-21 3:14:15:16:17:18:1
9:110:111:112:113:114:115:1
16:117:118:119:1 20:1 21:1
22:123:1 24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1
28:129:130:1 31:1

125 15:14,24

16 12:24

166 15:11 16:12 17:2

18 8:1412:21 17:22 24:20

2 6:19
22nd 4:20
232 4:19
24 6:18
24th 16:14

40 12:17,21
44 12:24 137
449 5:12 6:24

720 12:2113:10

8
864 12:19

9
99 21:1523:13

A

Absolutely 5:23
accept 4:2513:18
acceptable 11:16

access 28:11

accord 6:3

accurate 18:15
accurately 18:8

add 21:8

added 17:23

adding 21:23
additional 28:22
address 6:18 8:7 16:7,8
adopted 4:23
affirmative 5.7 14:5
affixed 8:3
aforementioned 4:15 29:22
age 27:14

agenda 3:94:16,17 5:11 15:8
31:11

ahead 7:9,10
Allegiance 3:12,18 4:2
allowed 8:16 12:11 22:21
aluminium 10:7
America 4:9
American 3:20
amount 12:9

and/or 6:10
anybody's 31:14
apparently 18:7 30:14
appeared 16:13
applicant 6:22 18:18
applicants 15:23

application 5:11,16 12:6 13:16
15:24 16:11,12,23 19:15 20:21
28:23 29:4,22 31:12,15

applications 3:1029:11
approaching 8:20
approve 29:11,21
approved 4:2216:15
Architectural 3:3

architecture 7:25

Page 38

area 24:10,19,20 27:19
arm 11:12
assemblage 3:254:11
attach 9:4,6,20
attached 9:11
attachments 13:21
attendees 5:15 15:19
Avenue 6:19 16:12
aware 27:22
Awesome 15:4
awning 8:6 18:10

aye 30:3,4,5,6

B

back 8:1710:2 16:14 17:11,13,
18,19 18:15,20 19:13 20:4 21:25
22:14 23:2,4 25:19 29:18 31:11

background 7:18
bad 24:23

bar 7:19

based 17:17 29:22
big 18:10

bit 8:17,19 17:12 23:7
black 7:18 8:5

blade 7:218:13 12:7 13:20
blend 10:25

Bless 4:8

block 25:6,12

blue 10:12 17:25 18:12

board 3:3,4,5,13 4:18 5:7 13:15
14:5 20:20

Board's 21:3

box 7:16

bracket 7:229:22 10:2 11:12
bracketed 9:21 12:3

bright 18:11

bring 5:21,23 13:10 31:16
building 7:258:19 13:22 16:17

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

18:520:11,12 30:16
built 22:22

bush 25:19
business 17:3
buy 21:14

C

calendar 16:13

call 18:17 27:13

car 17:4 20:2 21:18 29:12
carved 7:18

case 22:18 30:13
cent 21:16 23:13
centers 27:14
central 28:14
Chairman 31:19
change 12:23 30:11,20
changed 30:17

CHARLES 4:2412:16 13:12,17
14:11 19:21,25 20:15 24:22 25:3,
9,15 28:24 29:5,25 30:6,15

cheap 23:25

check 5:157:24
choose 26:3
Chuck 3:6
circumstances 23:22
clearage 24:4
cleared 23:16
close 6:1118:23
close-up 9:18
code 8:16
compact 26:24
company 21:529:15
complement 27:18
concern 12:6
concerns 13:14
conditioned 29:17

configuring 24:12
confirm 30:10
Conklin 12:2

Continuing 9:3,10,14 10:5,9
11:15 13:3 20:16 22:25 25:3,9
26:17

copy 25:25

correct 16:4 19:17 24:5,6
country 4:8

covered 18:12

COVID 20:23

Craig 3:24:135:2,5,9,19,23 6:5,
8,15,21 7:2 11:19 12:5,13,19
13:2,5,13,23 14:3,7,20,23 15:3,5,
7,13,21,22 16:4,6,10 19:6,10,17
21:20 24:8,17 28:21 29:2,23 30:2,
7,24 31:4,10,20

crazy 23:18
creeping 26:12
cross-talk 10:19 31:22
curb 17:13,20
curiosity 21:13
current 12:20 22:3
curved 18:21

Page 39
divider 85

door 8:618:9,16,17

double 12:3

drawings 14:18

drive 19:3

driver 25:7

drove 21:13

due 10:19

dumbbells 7:19 11:9,22

E

dance 7:15

deal 19:19
dealing 19:14
December 4:20
Deli 12:2
Department 30:16
describe 6:13
detail 9:18

died 4:7
dimensions 12:2017:20
disabled 7:6
discussed 27:4

discussion 28:5

easement 22:17
east 20:19
economy 23:23
edge 18:22
edges 22:15
electrician 10:16

Elissa 6:2,12,17,18,23 7:4,11
8:239:2,9,13,17 10:4,7,9,12,15
11:2,5,15,24 12:5,10,15,18,22
13:3,8 14:8,9,13,16,21,24 15:4,8,
11 16:7,9,21,25 17:2,7 19:8,12,
18,24 20:5 21:4,7,22 22:7,12,20,
24 23:3,20 24:2,7,11,14,18 25:8,
11,17,22 26:11,16,19,25 27:3,9,
15,22 28:14,16,19 30:8,9,19,25
31:5,6,8

enclose 28:9
enclosure 18:10,12
end 11:12,23 23:4
evening 15:9 16:20
everything's 9:25
Excellent 5:9 6:157:2
exception 13:20
excess 12:8
exclusively 20:7
existing 7:21 22:12
exit 21:17

exited 21:15
exiting 21:10

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

extending 22:13

facade 8:2,25

facility 28:4

fairly 26:19

fall 26:18

familiar 18:11

Farmingdale 3:429:12

fast 19:3

favor 5:514:3 30:2

feet 8:10,14 12:12 17:13,18 18:7

FELLMAN 8:239:3,10,14,24
10:5,8,11,14,21 11:3,14,17,21
20:9,16 22:7,16,21,25 23:15 24:6,
21 25:2 26:9,14,17,21 27:8 29:8,
16 30:22 31:3

fellow 3:54:18
field 17:15

files 15:9

finally 28:25

fine 29:15
Fitness 5:13 6:24 8:9 13:18
five-foot-six 17:21
fix 7:10,11

fixture 12:4
fixtures 11:13
Flag 3:20

Flaumenbaum 3:7 5:4 14:10
25:18 26:23 27:2 30:4

flow 23:6

focused 20:7

follow 25:5

font 8:8

foot 17:22 18:6,18 22:8
forgot 21:7

forward 4:215:1029:13
front 17:19 20:11 22:14

frontline 4:6
Fulton 15:1216:12 17:3
future 24:2

G

galvanized 10:24
garage 18:9,17
gave 20:10
gladly 31:16
Glory 3:16

God 4:8

gold 26:10

good 3:16 11:17 13:11 14:12,14,
25 15:3 24:25 27:5 30:11

goosenecks 7:2313:21

Gosline 3:6 4:2412:16 13:12,17
14:11 19:21,25 20:15 24:22 25:3,
9,15 28:24 29:2,5,25 30:6,15

Gotcha 30:25
gotta 22:23
Great 6:531:4
green 26:15
guess 6:13 24:11
Gutierrez's 12:2

guys 14:22

Page 40
high 8:15

hold 12:24 19:19

hoping 3:13

host 7:5

hundred 12:13

hurt 4:7

H

hand 15:17,25 16:2 31:16
hands 5:20 31:18
happen 10:18 21:2
happening 9:19

happy 13:17

hardy 26:7

hearing 4:20

height 13:7

hesitated 18:19
hidden 8:19

idea 11:18,20
illuminate 11:22 17:24
image 25:18

images 25:24

impact 20:17,25
impressed 28:8
inaudible 10:6,19 22:15

inches 8:1512:8,14,17 13:10
17:22 24:20

included 20:3
indecipherable 31:22
indestructible 26:20,22
indicating 21:5
initially 18:8

input 21:3

insert 3:16

install 7:21,23
installation 7:24
installation's 10:18
Interesting 31:20
interfere 23:5
involved 20:6 27:24

island 17:11 22:3,9,13 29:17
30:17

issue 19:10 30:12
issued 14:19
issues 18:4 27:25
items 4:16

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

Joan 3:7 5:4 14:10 25:18 26:23
27:2 30:4

job 14:8
joining 3:8
juniper 26:12
junipers 26:10

K

Kevin 3:15,19 5:14,17,20,25 6:6,
97:7,915:16 16:2,5 17:6 31:16,
18

kind 3:15,22 8:19 11:9,18 18:2,12
20:14 23:18 26:2 31:2

kindly 4:4
knock 26:6

Kyle 6:12,17,18,23 7:4,11 9:2,9,
13,17 10:4,7,9,12,15 11:2,5,15,24
12:10,15,18,22 13:3,8 14:9,13,16,
21,24 15:4,11 16:9,25 17:2,7
19:8,12,18,24 20:5 21:7,22 22:12,
20,24 23:3,20 24:2,7,14,18 25:8,
11,17,22 26:11,16,19,25 27:3,9,
15,22 28:16,19 30:9,19,25 31:6

live 27:19
located 16:24 18:8
logo 8:9

long 8:14 24:9
looked 26:2

lose 24:20 26:18
lot 18:3

lottery 21:14

low 24:24 25:6,16 26:14
low-grown 26:6
lower 6:10

luck 14:12,14

landscaping 25:5,14
largest 8:16
leaf 7:19
leaving 22:14
left 7:229:7 21:6
length 11:6
lettering 7:208:7
liability 30:23
library 25:24,25
light 11:11,13
lights 17:24
limited 25:23
lines 24:16 25:6

made 29:14
Main 5:12,13 6:24 7:15 8:9 13:19

maintain 13:9

make 4:24 8:311:11 13:18 14:17,

24 18:21,25 19:4 21:24 29:3,10,
16,20 30:11,19

makes 28:17
managing 27:23

Manchin 3:7,14,24 4:4 13:25
14:14 21:4,12,21 23:9,21 27:10,
16 28:13,17 29:10,20 30:5 31:7,
24

masonry 8:218:2

match 8:6,8

matter 25:4

measure 17:16
measured 17:16
measurement 18:14,16
meeting 31:17

Member 3:13

members 3:54:18 5:7 14:5

Michael 3:6,13,16,24 4:4,14
13:25 14:14 21:4,12,21 23:9,21
27:10,16 28:13,17 29:10,20 30:5
31:7,13,24

middle 7:20 8:5,13 11:20 20:23
Mike 29:5,6

minutes 4:19,22,25
modifications 17:8 19:9
modify 23:11

moment 4:5,10

monument 16:17 17:11 21:25
24:10,15 29:18

motion 4:21,2513:18 14:2,7
16:15 29:3,10,21

motor 28:20

mount 9:2311:11,20
mounted 21:5

move 5:10

mullion 9:12
mullions 9:6 10:23 11:7

N

name's 6:17 16:25
Napolitano 31:13
narrower 8:13
neighbor 19:13
neighbors 21:2
nice 14:8,11 26:3 30:7
noise 28:5

north 8:21
Northport 6:19

note 24:25

noticed 21:15
November 16:14
number 8:8

Nunzi's 15:15,24 31:11,14

0]

observed 4:11
obstructed 21:19,21
Office 6:18

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 41



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

officers 4:6
ordering 10:20
original 19:23
outer 11:8

pages 4:19

panel 9:5

panels 8:24 9:15 10:13
part 8:1219:22
parties 6:7 10:20 31:23
passed 19:521:12
passes 14:7

past 20:12 22:9,10
paste 25:25

people 5:18 15:18 18:16 19:2
28:11

period 23:11
permissible 12:9
permission 20:10
permit 14:18 30:12
pfitzers 26:10
phone 8:8

picked 26:2

piers 18:2

pipe 10:24

plan 21:9 27:25 28:3,9
planing 24:23
Planning 3:3 20:20 21:2
plans 27:20
planting 24:19,20
Pledge 3:12,17 4:2
police 4:6

post 17:2523:12
posts 17:25
predicate 29:13

premise 21:18

presence 8:18

present 5:8,15 14:6 31:23
presented 13:19 18:4
pretty 22:325:20 26:6
prior 10:20

problem 15:527:17
profile 8:6

project 6:13,23 18:9

property 16:23 17:2 21:11 22:10,
11,22 23:2 24:16 29:19

Proportion 17:23
proportions 12:23 13:9
proposed 8:10,14 21:25
Proposing 7:16
propped 23:7
protection 4:8
provided 16:19
proximately 18:3

pull 7:7

pulling 28:11,12

push 17:1123:4
pushed 29:18

put 4:2111:8 12:21 23:25 28:3

Q

guestion 14:17 20:4 23:10 27:11
31:24

guestions 6:14 8:21 13:16 28:22
quick 14:16

guiet 28:7

guieter 28:18

R

raise 15:17,25 16:2 31:15
raised 5:21 31:18
ready 3:23,24

recall 20:5

Page 42

recited 3:25
recollection 19:20
recommend 26:9
record 6:16 30:18
reduce 13:7 18:18,19
reduced 17:1018:6,7
reducing 13:20
reel 23:18
relocated 17:17
remarkably 28:7
remeasured 18:15
remove 7:16
rendering 16:16
replace 7:17
requested 17:919:9
residential 20:18
resubmit 14:18,25
retailers 23:17
review 3:316:19
reviewed 4:18
rework 24:12

ribs 10:9

road 18:20 19:3
room 18:24

ROSASCO 3:24:135:2,5,9,19,
23 6:5,8,15,21 7:2 11:19 12:5,13,
19 13:2,5,13,23 14:3,7,20,23
15:3,5,7,13,22 16:4,6,10 19:6,10,
17 21:20 24:8,17 28:21 29:2,23
30:2,7,24 31:4,10,20

rose 25:19
roses 26:6
rough 23:22
round 26:15
run 10:21

sales 24:3

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

screen 6:2,12 7:5,6 17:5
Secatogue 15:14,24
separate 19:15

set 4:138:17 17:23
severely 4:7

share 6:127:517:5
shares 6:2

sharing 7:6

shed 20:14

shelter 27:21

shorter 23:7

shown 25:18

shrink 17:9

sic 29:12

side 19:22,2520:2 21:11 27:12
sidewalk 17:19

sight 24:24 25:6

sign 7:16,18,21 8:10,14 9:21,22,

2511:6 12:7 13:20 16:17,18
17:11,21 18:519:19 21:5,10,16,
23,25 22:2,4,5 24:15 29:18

sighage 20:8 24:4 25:13 27:23
signs 9:7 23:12,16
silence 4:5,10

silver 7:19 9:6 10:3,23
similar 11:2527:6
single 11:1112:3

site 16:22 21:9 27:25 29:9
situations 27:6

size 17:10

smaller 17:22
software 25:23
soldiers 4:5

solved 19:11

space 18:327:13
spacing 11:7

specials 23:13 24:3

species 27:4

specifics 16:24
spot 18:23

square 12:8,11,14
standby 3:19,22 6:7
start 22:4 24:10
started 18:10
starts 23:5

state 6:16,21 16:22 22:18,19,22
30:23

stays 26:14
stenographer 3:8

STEVE 8:23 9:3,10,14,24 10:5,8,
11,14,21 11:3,14,17,21 20:9,16
22:7,16,21,25 23:15 24:6,21 25:2
26:9,14,17,21 27:8 29:8,16 30:22
31:3

sticklers 31:2
stops 22:3

street 5:12 6:25 7:158:17 13:19
17:319:2

structural 9:16
structure 20:14
studio 7:15
stuff 20:6 27:24
submitted 31:12
Suite 6:19
supposed 23:16
surface 8:4
switched 17:25

T

tabled 16:16

taking 15:18 20:13 23:23
talking 19:14 20:13

tall 8:11 25:14

tallest 8:12

tape 17:16

Temporary 23:16

ten 17:12,18 18:6 22:8

Page 43

that'll 12:21

thing 115

things 28:6

thought 12:10,11 20:19,21 30:13
three-foot-three 8:11
ticket 21:14

time 16:14 28:6 30:13
tip 26:10

Today 21:12
tomorrow 30:20
tonight 3:54:16 5:12 16:13
tonight's 3:9

traffic 21:19 22:5 23:6
transition 23:10
transom 8:24
transpired 4:3,12
trim 18:23

turn 21:6,10,23
turquoise 7:20
twenty 12:14

types 25:24

Uh-hum 9:13
unanimous 5:6 14:4
understanding 17:14
unmute 6:6
unwieldy 25:20
upper 7:22

\Y,

vacuum 20:6 27:14 28:14,15

vacuums 19:11,13,19,22 20:10
28:2,6

veneer 8:24
view 8:20
ViIIage 3:47:822:18

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



PLANNING BOARD AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 01/26/2021

visibility 18:4
visible 8:18 18:21 19:2
volume 6:10

vote 5:7 14:5 30:3

w

walk 3:17

wanted 13:518:25 19:3
wash 17:4 20:2 21:18 29:12
Washville 16:8 17:4
waving 3:21

website 7:8

west 20:2

white 7:18

wide 8:1117:21
window 6:11

wires 10:22

WOOD 3:19 5:17,20,25 6:6,9 7:9
15:16 16:2,5 17:6 31:18

Woodbine 6:19
words 11:10
work 30:8
workers 4:6
working 13:21
works 13:4

Y

year 26:1527:5

York 6:20

Youtube 6:9

Yup 10:11,14 11:14 155

z

Zoom 16:2 31:15

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 44



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37

	Word Index
	Index: 1-26-21..building
	1-26-21 (29)
	125 (2)
	16 (1)
	166 (3)
	18 (4)
	2 (1)
	22nd (1)
	232 (2)
	24 (1)
	24th (1)
	40 (2)
	44 (2)
	449 (2)
	720 (2)
	864 (1)
	99 (2)
	Absolutely (1)
	accept (2)
	acceptable (1)
	access (1)
	accord (1)
	accurate (1)
	accurately (1)
	add (1)
	added (1)
	adding (1)
	additional (1)
	address (4)
	adopted (1)
	affirmative (2)
	affixed (1)
	aforementioned (2)
	age (1)
	agenda (6)
	ahead (2)
	Allegiance (3)
	allowed (3)
	aluminium (1)
	America (1)
	American (1)
	amount (1)
	and/or (1)
	anybody's (1)
	apparently (2)
	appeared (1)
	applicant (2)
	applicants (1)
	application (15)
	applications (2)
	approaching (1)
	approve (2)
	approved (2)
	Architectural (1)
	architecture (1)
	area (4)
	arm (1)
	assemblage (2)
	attach (3)
	attached (1)
	attachments (1)
	attendees (2)
	Avenue (2)
	aware (1)
	Awesome (1)
	awning (2)
	aye (4)
	back (19)
	background (1)
	bad (1)
	bar (1)
	based (2)
	big (1)
	bit (4)
	black (2)
	blade (4)
	blend (1)
	Bless (1)
	block (2)
	blue (3)
	board (9)
	Board's (1)
	box (1)
	bracket (4)
	bracketed (2)
	bright (1)
	bring (4)
	building (8)

	Index: built..exiting
	built (1)
	bush (1)
	business (1)
	buy (1)
	calendar (1)
	call (2)
	car (4)
	carved (1)
	case (2)
	cent (2)
	centers (1)
	central (1)
	Chairman (1)
	change (3)
	changed (1)
	CHARLES (17)
	cheap (1)
	check (2)
	choose (1)
	Chuck (1)
	circumstances (1)
	clearage (1)
	cleared (1)
	close (2)
	close-up (1)
	code (1)
	compact (1)
	company (2)
	complement (1)
	concern (1)
	concerns (1)
	conditioned (1)
	configuring (1)
	confirm (1)
	Conklin (1)
	Continuing (12)
	copy (1)
	correct (4)
	country (1)
	covered (1)
	COVID (1)
	Craig (48)
	crazy (1)
	creeping (1)
	cross-talk (2)
	curb (2)
	curiosity (1)
	current (2)
	curved (1)
	dance (1)
	deal (1)
	dealing (1)
	December (1)
	Deli (1)
	Department (1)
	describe (1)
	detail (1)
	died (1)
	dimensions (2)
	disabled (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (1)
	divider (1)
	door (4)
	double (1)
	drawings (1)
	drive (1)
	driver (1)
	drove (1)
	due (1)
	dumbbells (3)
	easement (2)
	east (1)
	economy (1)
	edge (1)
	edges (1)
	electrician (1)
	Elissa (84)
	enclose (1)
	enclosure (2)
	end (4)
	evening (2)
	everything's (1)
	Excellent (3)
	exception (1)
	excess (1)
	exclusively (1)
	existing (2)
	exit (1)
	exited (1)
	exiting (1)

	Index: extending..items
	extending (1)
	facade (2)
	facility (1)
	fairly (1)
	fall (1)
	familiar (1)
	Farmingdale (2)
	fast (1)
	favor (3)
	feet (6)
	FELLMAN (33)
	fellow (2)
	field (1)
	files (1)
	finally (1)
	fine (1)
	Fitness (4)
	five-foot-six (1)
	fix (2)
	fixture (1)
	fixtures (1)
	Flag (1)
	Flaumenbaum (7)
	flow (1)
	focused (1)
	follow (1)
	font (1)
	foot (4)
	forgot (1)
	forward (3)
	front (3)
	frontline (1)
	Fulton (3)
	future (1)
	galvanized (1)
	garage (2)
	gave (1)
	gladly (1)
	Glory (1)
	God (1)
	gold (1)
	good (10)
	goosenecks (2)
	Gosline (19)
	Gotcha (1)
	gotta (1)
	Great (2)
	green (1)
	guess (2)
	Gutierrez's (1)
	guys (1)
	hand (4)
	hands (2)
	happen (2)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	hardy (1)
	hearing (1)
	height (1)
	hesitated (1)
	hidden (1)
	high (1)
	hold (2)
	hoping (1)
	host (1)
	hundred (1)
	hurt (1)
	idea (2)
	illuminate (2)
	image (1)
	images (1)
	impact (2)
	impressed (1)
	inaudible (3)
	inches (7)
	included (1)
	indecipherable (1)
	indestructible (2)
	indicating (1)
	initially (1)
	input (1)
	insert (1)
	install (2)
	installation (1)
	installation's (1)
	Interesting (1)
	interfere (1)
	involved (2)
	island (6)
	issue (2)
	issued (1)
	issues (2)
	items (1)

	Index: Joan..Office
	Joan (7)
	job (1)
	joining (1)
	juniper (1)
	junipers (1)
	Kevin (16)
	kind (12)
	kindly (1)
	knock (1)
	Kyle (70)
	landscaping (2)
	largest (1)
	leaf (1)
	leaving (1)
	left (3)
	length (1)
	lettering (2)
	liability (1)
	library (2)
	light (2)
	lights (1)
	limited (1)
	lines (2)
	live (1)
	located (2)
	logo (1)
	long (2)
	looked (1)
	lose (2)
	lot (1)
	lottery (1)
	low (4)
	low-grown (1)
	lower (1)
	luck (2)
	made (1)
	Main (7)
	maintain (1)
	make (16)
	makes (1)
	managing (1)
	Manchin (20)
	masonry (2)
	match (2)
	matter (1)
	measure (1)
	measured (1)
	measurement (2)
	meeting (1)
	Member (1)
	members (4)
	Michael (23)
	middle (5)
	Mike (2)
	minutes (4)
	modifications (2)
	modify (1)
	moment (2)
	monument (6)
	motion (9)
	motor (1)
	mount (3)
	mounted (1)
	move (1)
	mullion (1)
	mullions (3)
	name's (2)
	Napolitano (1)
	narrower (1)
	neighbor (1)
	neighbors (1)
	nice (4)
	noise (1)
	north (1)
	Northport (1)
	note (1)
	noticed (1)
	November (1)
	number (1)
	Nunzi's (4)
	observed (1)
	obstructed (2)
	Office (1)

	Index: officers..sales
	officers (1)
	ordering (1)
	original (1)
	outer (1)
	pages (1)
	panel (1)
	panels (3)
	part (2)
	parties (3)
	passed (2)
	passes (1)
	past (3)
	paste (1)
	people (5)
	period (1)
	permissible (1)
	permission (1)
	permit (2)
	pfitzers (1)
	phone (1)
	picked (1)
	piers (1)
	pipe (1)
	plan (4)
	planing (1)
	Planning (3)
	plans (1)
	planting (2)
	Pledge (3)
	police (1)
	post (2)
	posts (1)
	predicate (1)
	premise (1)
	presence (1)
	present (4)
	presented (2)
	pretty (3)
	prior (1)
	problem (2)
	profile (1)
	project (3)
	property (9)
	Proportion (1)
	proportions (2)
	proposed (3)
	Proposing (1)
	propped (1)
	protection (1)
	provided (1)
	proximately (1)
	pull (1)
	pulling (2)
	push (2)
	pushed (1)
	put (5)
	question (5)
	questions (4)
	quick (1)
	quiet (1)
	quieter (1)
	raise (4)
	raised (2)
	ready (2)
	recall (1)
	recited (1)
	recollection (1)
	recommend (1)
	record (2)
	reduce (3)
	reduced (3)
	reducing (1)
	reel (1)
	relocated (1)
	remarkably (1)
	remeasured (1)
	remove (1)
	rendering (1)
	replace (1)
	requested (2)
	residential (1)
	resubmit (2)
	retailers (1)
	review (2)
	reviewed (1)
	rework (1)
	ribs (1)
	road (2)
	room (1)
	ROSASCO (47)
	rose (1)
	roses (1)
	rough (1)
	round (1)
	run (1)
	sales (1)

	Index: screen..Village
	screen (5)
	Secatogue (2)
	separate (1)
	set (3)
	severely (1)
	share (3)
	shares (1)
	sharing (1)
	shed (1)
	shelter (1)
	shorter (1)
	shown (1)
	shrink (1)
	sic (1)
	side (5)
	sidewalk (1)
	sight (2)
	sign (27)
	signage (4)
	signs (3)
	silence (2)
	silver (4)
	similar (2)
	single (2)
	site (4)
	situations (1)
	size (2)
	smaller (1)
	software (1)
	soldiers (1)
	solved (1)
	space (2)
	spacing (1)
	specials (2)
	species (1)
	specifics (1)
	spot (1)
	square (3)
	standby (3)
	start (2)
	started (1)
	starts (1)
	state (7)
	stays (1)
	stenographer (1)
	STEVE (33)
	sticklers (1)
	stops (1)
	street (7)
	structural (1)
	structure (1)
	studio (1)
	stuff (2)
	submitted (1)
	Suite (1)
	supposed (1)
	surface (1)
	switched (1)
	tabled (1)
	taking (3)
	talking (2)
	tall (2)
	tallest (1)
	tape (1)
	Temporary (1)
	ten (4)
	that'll (1)
	thing (1)
	things (1)
	thought (5)
	three-foot-three (1)
	ticket (1)
	time (3)
	tip (1)
	Today (1)
	tomorrow (1)
	tonight (4)
	tonight's (1)
	traffic (3)
	transition (1)
	transom (1)
	transpired (2)
	trim (1)
	turn (3)
	turquoise (1)
	twenty (1)
	types (1)
	Uh-hum (1)
	unanimous (2)
	understanding (1)
	unmute (1)
	unwieldy (1)
	upper (1)
	vacuum (4)
	vacuums (7)
	veneer (1)
	view (1)
	Village (3)

	Index: visibility..Zoom
	visibility (1)
	visible (3)
	volume (1)
	vote (3)
	walk (1)
	wanted (3)
	wash (4)
	Washville (2)
	waving (1)
	website (1)
	west (1)
	white (1)
	wide (2)
	window (1)
	wires (1)
	WOOD (12)
	Woodbine (1)
	words (1)
	work (1)
	workers (1)
	working (1)
	works (1)
	year (2)
	York (1)
	Youtube (1)
	Yup (4)
	Zoom (2)



